
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Date and Time:- Friday, 31 March 2017 at 9.00 a.m.  

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 

Membership:- Councillors Albiston, Allcock, Clark, Cowles, Mallinder, Price, 
Sansome, Short, Steele (Chair) , Julie Turner, Walsh and Wyatt 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press  
 
6. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 March 2017 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 
In accordance with the outcome of the Governance Review, the following item is 
submitted for pre-scrutiny ahead of the Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making 
Meeting on 10 April 2017. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board are invited to comment and make recommendations on the proposals 
contained within the report. 
 
7. Review of Neighbourhood Working (Pages 7 - 23) 
 
8. February Financial Monitoring Report 2016/17 (Pages 24 - 48) 
 
9. Commissioning Intentions for Jointly Commissioned Services with Rotherham 

Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) - Community Occupational Therapy 
Services (Pages 49 - 60) 

 
10. Review of Petitions Scheme (Pages 61 - 81) 
 
11. Date and time of next meeting  

 
The next scheduled meeting is Friday 5 May 2017 at 9.00 a.m.  

 
SHARON KEMP, 
Chief Executive 

  

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 17/03/17 1D 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
Friday, 17th March, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Allcock, Clark, Cowles, 
Mallinder, Sansome, Short, Walsh and Wyatt. 
 
Councillors Atkin, Lelliott and Read were in attendance at the invitation of the 
Chairman. 
 
Apologies for absence:- Apologies we
[...]
e. 
Zafar Saleem, Neighbourhood Partnerships Manager. 
 
Summary 
Rotherham Council’s Corporate Improvement Plan, “A Fresh Start”, has a specific 
improvement theme of “strong, high impact partnerships”. This includes “active ward 
Councillors working within neighbourhoods to build community and citizens’ 
capacity”.  
 
The aim was to undertake a review which would herald the introduction of “a new 
model of citizen engagement and neighbourhood working linked to a review of Area 
Assemblies” to provide a focus on communities and introduce a new way of working.  
 

 The scope of the review comprised 3 elements: 
 

1. creating a Council wide policy and approach to neighbourhood working 
 

2. developing a multi-agency approach to neighbourhood working and  
 

3. following the adoption of the new locality model, a review of the role  
and funding of the Neighbourhood Partnerships and Engagement Service. 

 
A fourth connected element is agreeing a new “policy statement” on cohesion  which 
is now also linked, in part, to the work of the Rotherham Together Partnership (RTP) 
and the new “Rotherham Plan” which will be launched in March 2017. This piece of 
policy work is being led by the Council’s Head of Performance, Intelligence and 
Improvement. However, it is recognised that neighbourhood working plays a crucial 
role in contributing to this agenda whilst it is being developed.  

Page 7 Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
An Elected Member Working Group was established, chaired by Councillor Yasseen,  
Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood Working and Cultural Services, comprising: 
 

• Area Assembly Chairs/Vice Chairs 

• A member of the Opposition Group and  

• Supported by the Chief Executive and senior internal/external partners 
 
There have been six meetings of the Elected Member Working Group. The first 4 
were as follows: 
 

• 11th July 2016 - scene setting and internal partner footprints. 

• 26th July 2016 - external partner footprints. 

• 24th August 2016- externally facilitated - pre-circulated desktop research and 
feedback from visits to other local authorities, and results of Member Survey – 
considered Vision/Working Principles. 

• 5th September 2016 - approved a Vision/Working Principles. 
  
The Elected Member Working Group then submitted a report to Cabinet on 10th  
October 2016. Cabinet approved the Vision/Working Principles put forward by the  
Working Group:  
 
“Putting communities at the heart of everything we do by 
 

• Councillors working with their communities on what matters to them, 

• Listening and working together to make a difference and  

• Supporting people from different backgrounds to get on well together . . . 
to help make people healthier, happier, safer and proud” 

 
Following Cabinet, there have been 2 further meetings of the Working Group: 
   

• 18th October 2016  - considered three options for delivering the Vision 

• 16th November 2016 - received officer presentation on a potential working model 
 
At the meeting of the Working Group on 16th November 2016, there was support for 
a new neighbourhood working model which would result in the 21 electoral wards 
becoming the key building blocks for supporting Councillors in their community 
leadership role. A complimentary project has been initiated by the Council and 
Rotherham Together Partnership to examine locality working across the wider 
partnership. This presents an opportunity to bring together other stakeholders e.g. 
South Yorkshire Police (SYP), Health, voluntary and community sector, and other 
Council services to develop a holistic locality model.  
 
The objective of this paper is to present a revised model of neighbourhood working, 
with more detail around ward level working, accountability and governance.  
 
Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the recommendations for a new model of Neighbourhood Working be 

approved.  
 

Page 8



 
 

1.2 That the removal of the current Area Assembly governance framework be 
agreed. 

 
1.3 T
[...]
er and member meetings per year 
and by making the Place Plan available on the Council website. 

• A quarterly update will be submitted to the portfolio Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhood Working and Cultural Services to provide oversight 
across the Borough. 
 

• Every ward will have a devolved budget to support their Ward Plan 
delivery.   
   

• The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods will lead and have 
oversight and accountability for the governance of this model.  

 
4.24 In addition, the governance review recommended that an Annual Report in 

respect of Neighbourhood Working be submitted to full Council outlining what is 
working effectively and what is not, so that successes and lessons can be 
learned. The first Annual Report will be a review of the new operating model. 
The Annual Review will also look at the annual resource allocation and aid the 
case for future investment.   

 
 The Working Group recommends that: 
 

• An annual report on neighbourhood working be submitted to both the 
Improving Places Select Commission (IPSC) and full Council.  
 

5. Consultation 
  
5.1 Detailed consultation has taken place with Area Assembly Chairs and Vice 

Chairs. Community consultation will be incorporated into the ward plans during 
the transitional period. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 
 

 
 
 
 
6.  Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 
6.1  The proposed implementation timetable is as follows: 
  

27 February 2017 Recommendations signed off by 
Elected Member Working Group 

31 March  2017 OSMB Pre-Decision Scrutiny 

10 April 2017 Cabinet and Commissioners’ 
Decision Making Meeting 

19 May 2017 Council 

  
6.2 Subject to approval by Cabinet it is proposed that transitional arrangements 

be agreed for the new Neighbourhood Working model to allow a flexible and 
organic move towards ward based working over a 12 month period.    

       
 Areas of focus for the transitional period will be: 

 

• Detailed statutory consult
[...]
vely which is reflected in the 
Service Plan.  

 
13.2 The Service Plan focusses on 4 areas:  
 

1. improving tenant and resident engagement as part of the “Local Offer” to 
those living in Council accommodation  

2. leading on community development  
3. supporting the “crime and grime”/public realm agenda and  
4. leading on neighbourhood working arrangements.  

 

Page 22



 
 

13.3 Resourcing multi-agency locality working – in particular (2), (3) and (4) above - 
would be at risk if the Housing Revenue Account contribution to area based 
services was reduced but not replaced by other funding. 

 
 
14. Accountable Officer(s) 

Anne Marie Lubanski, Strategic Director of Adult Care & Housing  
 
 Approvals Obtained from:- 
 
 Strategic Director of Finance and Customer Services: Judith Badger 
 Assistant Director of Legal Services: Dermot Pearson 
 
 Head of Procurement (if appropriate):- not relevant 
 Head of HR: Odette Stringwell 
 
 This report is published on the Council's website or can be found at:- 
 http://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories= 

Page 23



 

 

 
Public Report 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting – 10 April 2017 
 
Title 
February Financial Monitoring Report 2016/17  
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No, but it has been included on the Forward Plan 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Judith Badger – Strategic Director of Finance and Customer Services  
 
Report Author(s) 
Pete Hudson – Chief Finance Manager, Finance & Customer Services 
Email: peter.hudson@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
All 
 
Executive Summary 
This report sets out the financial position for the Revenue Budget at the end of 
February 2017 and is based on actual costs and income for the first eleven months 
of the financial year and forecast costs and income for the remaining one month of 
2016/17.  
 
The revenue position, compared with the revised budget approved by Council on 7th 
December 2016, shows a forecast overspend of £2.017m. This forecast overspend 
has reduced by £526k since the December monitoring report to Cabinet. 
 
It is currently anticipated that this level of forecast overspend could be funded from a 
combination of in year capital receipts and capitalisation of some spend in relation to 
Highways. 
 
The additional budget approval is to be funded from reserves and the extent to which 
in year revenue spend across the whole Council can or cannot be reduced, will affect 
the eventual call on reserves.  The above expected position is positive in that the 
expected call on reserves is lower than that which was reported within the December 
financial monitoring report. 
 
To help further mitigate the potential impact on reserves the robust procurement and 
recruitment controls remain in place.  

 
 

Page 24 Agenda Item 8



 

 

The majority of the approved budget savings for 2016/17 have or are being 
achieved, the main exception being the £1m saving from the review of staff terms 
and conditions of employment agreed by Council in March 2016 which will not now 
be delivered in 2016/17. Positive, constructive discussions with the Trade Unions 
have been taking place about how this saving can be achieved and it is expected 
that the £2m FYE savings will be achieved from April 2017. The non-delivery of the 
2016/17 £1m saving is reflected in the forecast outturn in this report.   
  
There is also a significant forecast overspend (£5.375m) on the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG), split between the High Needs Block £5.292m and the Schools Block of 
£0.083m.  Whilst this overspend doesn’t directly affect the Council’s financial position 
at this time, this position must be addressed to avoid any risk to the Council in the 
future.   The pressure on the High Needs block was presented to the Schools Forum 
meeting on March 17th, which also considered the draf
[...]
DSG which has now reached over £5.3m, although this forecast 
overspend has slightly improved by £300k since the December report. 

 

Page 27



 

 

2.5 The additional 2016/17 budget approval has to be funded and the extent to 
which in-year revenue spend across the whole Council cannot be reduced, 
will inevitably impact the Council’s reserves and future financial sustainability.  
 

2.6 The majority of the approved budget savings for 2016/17 are being achieved, 
the main exception being the £1m saving from the review of staff terms and 
conditions of employment agreed by Council in March which will not now be 
delivered in 2016/17. Positive, constructive discussions with the Trade Unions 
have been taking place about how this saving can be achieved and it is 
expected that the £2m full year effect saving for 2017/18 will be achieved. The 
non-delivery of the £1m saving in the current year is reflected in the forecast 
outturn in this report.   

 
2.7 To further reduce the requirement to call on reserves the robust procurement 

and recruitment controls remain in place.  
 
2.8 All actions implemented will have due regard for the safeguarding of 

vulnerable children and adults, the needs of clients and the potential impact 
on the citizens of Rotherham.  

 
2.9 There is also a significant forecast overspend (£5.375m) on the Dedicated 

Schools Grant (DSG) High Needs Block.  There is also a significant forecast 
overspend (£5.375m) on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), split between 
the High Needs Block £5.292m and the Schools Block of £0.083m.  This is a 
forecast increase in the High Needs overspend of £4.3m in an eleven month 
period. Options for consultation regarding addressing the High Needs 
overspend were taken to Schools Forum on the 9th December.  
 

2.10 Clifton Community School is now scheduled to convert to a sponsored 
Academy on 1st May (it was reported previously that the conversion would 
take place first in February and then in March 2017)
[...]
il contributing £372,000 
towards the service and the CCG contributing £374,000 per annum. The Council is 
the lead commissioner for this service and is accountable to the Health and Well 
Being Board and the Better Care Fund Executive Group. 
 
A formal review has recently been completed by the Council and CCG in order to: 
 
(a) Ensure that the service is meeting the needs of customers and their carers 
(b) Reduce the waiting times for assessment 
(c) Reduce the number of customers being referred to the service by signposting 

them to alternative services at the first point of contact 
(d) Carry out analysis of performance data to predict demand and capacity of 

service 

Page 49 Agenda Item 9



 

(e) Carry out analysis and evaluation of customer and carer satisfaction rates and 
outcomes 

(f) Examine whether the service promotes Value for Money.  
 
The review demonstrated that the COT service was carrying out assessments for 
low level/single need customers and that resources need to be diverted towards 
providing assessments to support complex needs (e.g. moving and handling 
techniques to support carers, prescribing major adaptations). In addition to this, it 
was identified that Assistant Practitioners/OT Assessment Officers (formerly known 
as Technical Officers/Social Services Officers) could be upskilled to carry out 
assessments for level access showers, straight stair-lifts and ramps and that the 
level of paperwork completed was onerous and needed to be streamlined. 

 
It is, therefore, recommended that the contract for the Community Occupational 
Therapy Service be extended for one further year to allow alignment with the Adult 
Care Development Programme (including the BCF Work Programme) and the 
evolving Specialist Housing Strategy. Within the extended period to April 2018, 
providers will be expected to achieve all recommendations highlighted in the COT 
review report and to work with the Council and the CCG to implement new models of 
servic
[...]
Community Occupational 
Therapy Service for a period of up to 12 months from the 1 April 2017, for the 
reasons identified in Section 3 of this document, be noted.     

 
2. Background 
  
2.1 The Community Occupational Therapy (COT) service is a jointly commissioned 

service between the Council and the Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), via a pooled budget arrangement under a Section 75 agreement to 
facilitate the Better Care Fund (BCF)   

 
2.2 The COT Service is currently delivered under a block contract agreement by 

The Rotherham Foundation Trust (TRFT).  The current contract expires on 
31st March, 2017.   

 
2.3 The service provides assessments for adults, older people and children who 

are permanently or substantially disabled and their carers.   
 
2.4 The overall cost of the COT services in 2016/17 was £746,000 per annum, with 

the Council contributing £372,000 towards the service and the CCG 
contributing £374,000 per annum. The Council is the lead commissioner for this 
service and is accountable to the Health and Well Being Board and the BCF 
Executive Group. 

 
2.5 There are 3 FTE OT Assessment Officers (formerly known as Social Services 

Officers) employed by the Council and funded from the adult care budget.  
These posts are currently part of the COT service and carry out assessments 
for customers with low/moderate needs who require equipment and minor 
adaptations and perform the same duties as The Rotherham Foundation Trust 
Assistant Practitioners (formerly known as Technical Officers).  The costs of 
these posts amounted to £93,350 in 2016/17. 

 
2.6 The client groups served are as follows:  
 

• Older People (65 years and over) 

• Adults with Physical Disabilities (18 to 64 years) 

• Mental Health (18 to 64 years) 

• Learning Disabilities (18 to 64 years) 

• Children’s (0 to 17 years) 
 

2.7  The service is commissioned to assess 3,500 customers (plus or minus 5%) 
which amounts to between 3,325 and 3,675 assessmen
[...]
actions, the OT backlog has 

now reduced to 147 in March 2017, with a maximum waiting time tor 
assessment standing at 8 weeks for a qualified OT and 3.5 weeks for an 
AP/OTAO assessment.  It is predicted that the COT will be able to achieve all 
contractual targets by May 2017, as the service is continually reducing the 
backlog by around 60 to 70 assessments per month. 

 
2.13 The outcomes from services provided to the client groups served by the 

Programme demonstrate its usefulness and effectiveness in preventing 
onward progression into health and social care. It is a cornerstone of 
Rotherham’s integration and BCF Programme, critical for compliance with 
Care Act principles around devolution of decision-making to customers, and 
achieving a diverse and rich care and support marketplace. 

 
2.14 Given the need to fundamentally change the Adult Care offer and to move 

forward to the service working more closely together, the service delivery 
model will need to develop and change and it would not be prudent to tie the 
Council into new three year block contract arrangements at this time. 

 
2.15 It is proposed instead that the contracts for the services be extended for one 

further year to allow alignment with the Adult Care Development Programme 
(including the BCF Programme), the Children and Young People Service 
(CYPS)-led Transitions Review and the evolving Housing Strategy. In the 
extended period to April 2018, providers will be expected to work with the 
Council and the CCG to implement new models of service delivery. 

 
2.16 This will also ensure appropriate commissioning actions are taken to 

streamline services and ensure funding streams are appropriately placed prior 
to any consideration of a tender process taking place. 

 
3. Key Issues 
 
3.1 The proposals contained in this paper contribute towards the statutory 

functions of Adult Care and the 4 aims of the Rotherham Joint Health and 
Well-Being Strategy (2015/19) which includes: 

Pag
[...]
ority’s improvement journey, the option of removing 
provision for petitions is not recommended.  

Page 66



 

 

 
4.2 This report has identified that the Council’s approach to handling petitions can 

be improved in a procedural sense and also in terms of the wider trust and 
confidence held in the Council by the residents of the borough. It is 
recommended that the current petitions scheme be replaced by guidance which 
provides clearer advice to citizens on how to submit a petition and what to 
expect after submission to the Council.  

 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 This report has been submitted to the Constitution Working Group for review. 

Members considered the thresholds, potential changes and minimum numbers, 
verification processes for e-petitions and the numbers that would determine 
what constituted a petition.  

 
5.2 The Constitution Working Group recommended that the thresholds for petitions 

be set at: 
 

20 signatures For a call for action to be regarded as a formal petition and 
presented to the Mayor at Council 

600 
signatures 

For an officer to be required to give evidence to Overview and 
Scrutiny 

2,000 
signatures 

For a petition to be debated at a Council meeting 

 
5.3 Members also welcomed the recommendation to include relevant Ward 

Members in the response to a lead petitioner. It was also recommended that 
the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board vacate the chair for any 
debate on a petition that might directly affect their ward.  

 
5.4 It was considered appropriate to remove reference to calling a referendum 

within paragraph 15 of the existing Petitions Scheme.  
 
6. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 
6.1  If the preferred approach detailed in paragraph 4.2 were to be agreed by the 

Constitution Working Group and the Cabinet for recommendation to the 
Council, then the final decision will be made at the Annual Meeting on 19 May 
2017. In order to give effect to the proposed change, 

Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 31/03/17  

 

  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
31st March, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Albiston, Allcock, Clark, 
Cowles, Mallinder, Sansome, Short, Walsh and Wyatt. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Price and 
Julie Turner.  
 
124. TO CONSIDER WHETHER THE PRESS AND PUBLIC SHOULD BE 

EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING CONSIDERATION OF ANY 
PART OF THE AGENDA.  
 

 The Chair reported that there were no items of business on the agenda 
which would require the exclusion of the press and public from the 
meeting.  
 

125. TO DETERMINE ANY ITEM WHICH THE CHAIRMAN IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY.  
 

 The Chair reported that there were no items of business on the agenda 
requiring urgent consideration by the Board.  
 

126. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest by Members or officers present.  
 

127. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 It was reported that no questions had been received from the public or 
press.  
 

128. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2017  
 

 Resolved:- 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2017 be agreed as a 
true and correct record.  
 

129. REVIEW OF NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKING  
 

 Consideration was given to a report which set out the conclusions and 
recommendations of a review of neighbourhood working across the 
borough. It was noted that the aim was to undertake a review which would 
herald the introduction of “a new model of citizen engagement and 
neighbourhood working linked to a review of Area Assemblies” to provide 
a focus on communities and introduce a new way of working. 
  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 31/03/2017 

 

It was reported that the working group, which had been led by the Cabinet 
Member for Neighbourhood Working and Cultural Services, had 
supported a new neighbourhood working model which would result in the 
21 electoral wards becoming the key building blocks for supporting 
councillors in their community leadership role. It was further reported that 
a complimentary project had been initiated by the Council and Rotherham 
Together Partnership to examine locality working across the wider 
partnership. This would present an opportunity to bring together other 
stakeholders e.g. South Yorkshire Police (SYP), Health, voluntary and 
community sector, and other Council services to develop a holistic locality 
model. 
  
The Working Group had made a long list of recommendations regarding 
the governance and accountability framework for neighbourhood working, 
the preparation and status of Ward based place plans, devolved budgets 
and dedicated Ward based support.   
  
It was noted that detailed consultation had taken place with Area 
Assembly Chairs and Vice-Chairs and that community consultation would 
be incorporated into the ward plans during the transitional period. It was 
further noted that the report proposed to Cabinet that transitional 
arrangement be agreed for the new model to allow a flexible and organic 
move towards ward based working over a 12 month period. 
  
In presenting the report, the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood Working 
and Cultural Services, Councillor Yasseen, indicated that the proposals 
were not prescriptive and had been developed to enhance accountability, 
as well as citizen engagement and involvement.  
  
Reference was made to the operation of individual Area Assemblies and 
how the proposed arrangements may prove to be difficult in bringing 
wards together in future. The proposed approach was identified as not 
being radical, although it was acknowledged as the right way to proceed 
in ensuring that councillors and officers are more active in communities 
and localities.  
  
Members sought assurances in respect of how the arrangements would 
work in wards where all three councillors did not represent the same party 
and where accountability would rest where all three councillors were not 
agreed on the priorities of the ward plan. In response, the Cabinet 
Member for Neighbourhood Working and Cultural Services indicated that 
members from the same party did not always agree on the priorities for 
their ward, so the political split in a ward was not necessarily a significant 
obstacle to the proposed approach. With regard to accountability, the 
proposal for reports back to the Cabinet Member, along with reports to the 
Improving Places Select Commission and Council were considered to be 
adequate. It was noted that the model was designed to bring councillors 
to work together for their communities irrespective of political persuasion 
and that priorities should be influenced by community demand.  
  



 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 31/03/17  

 

  

Members highlighted the absence of an overall neighbourhood working 
strategy and indicated that this required attention during the transitional 
arrangements.  
  
Resolved:- 
  
1.      That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported. 

  
2.      That training be arranged and delivered for Ward Councillors on 

developing Ward Plans as a matter of urgency.  
  

3.      That the Cabinet Member be recommended to initiate the 
development of an overall strategy for Neighbourhood Working.  
  

4.      That an update report on implementation of the new model be 
submitted to Improving Places in October 2017.  
  

5.      That a further report be submitted to Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board in March 2018 detailing the review of the new 
arrangements.  

 
130. FEBRUARY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 2016/17  

 
 Consideration was given to a report which detailed the financial position 

for the Revenue Budget at the end of February 2017 and was based on 
actual costs and income for the first eleven months of the financial year 
and forecast costs and income for the remaining one month of 2016/17.  
  
It was reported that the revenue position, compared with the revised 
budget approved by Council on 7th December 2016, showed a forecast 
overspend of £2.017m. This forecast overspend had reduced by £526k 
since the December monitoring report. It was further reported that further 
mitigation of the potential impact on reserves would be addressed through 
the robust procurement and recruitment controls that had been put in 
place. It was noted that the majority of the approved budget savings for 
2016/17 had been or were going to be achieved, with the main exception 
being the £1m saving from the review of staff terms and conditions of 
employment agreed by Council in March 2016 which would not now be 
delivered in 2016/17.  The non-delivery of the 2016/17 £1m saving was 
reflected in the forecast outturn in the report.  
  
Members noted the financial position and reflected on the budget setting 
process, which had concluded at the Council meeting on 8 March 2017, 
and the ongoing concerns around managing potential overspends and 
underspends. The Board reiterated its concern to the Leader of the 
Council regarding the robustness of monitoring throughout the year and 
indicated that it would wish to receive a quarterly budget monitoring report 
in the 2017-18 financial year.  
  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 31/03/2017 

 

Resolved:- 
  
1.     That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported. 
  
2.     That Cabinet continue to monitor the budget on a monthly basis to 

identify potential variances at an early stage and implement 
management actions to deal with potential overspends or 
underspends. 

  
3.     That Overview and Scrutiny Management Board receive a quarterly 

financial budget monitoring report in the new financial year.  
 

131. COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS FOR JOINTLY COMMISSIONED 
SERVICES WITH ROTHERHAM CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 
(CCG) - COMMUNITY OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SERVICES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report which detailed the outcome of a 
review of Community Occupational Therapy Services by the Council and 
Rotherham Clinical Commissioning Group.  
  
It was noted that the Community Occupational Therapy provided 
assessments for adults, older people and children who were permanently 
or substantially disabled and their carers. The overall cost of the services 
in 2016/17 was £746,000 per annum, with the Council contributing 
£372,000 towards the service and the CCG contributing £374,000 per 
annum.  
  
It was reported that a formal review had recently been completed by the 
Council and Clinical Commissioning Group in order to:  
  

a) Ensure that the service is meeting the needs of customers and 
their carers 

b) Reduce the waiting times for assessment  
c) Reduce the number of customers being referred to the service by 

signposting them to alternative services at the first point of contact  
d) Carry out analysis of performance data to predict demand and 

capacity of service 
e) Carry out analysis and evaluation of customer and carer 

satisfaction rates and outcomes 
f) Examine whether the service promotes Value for Money.  

  
The review demonstrated that the Community Occupation Therapy 
service had carried out assessments for low level/single need customers 
and that resources needed to be diverted towards providing assessments 
to support complex needs. In addition to this, it was identified that 
Assistant Practitioners/OT Assessment Officers could be upskilled to carry 
out assessments for level access showers, straight stair-lifts and ramps 
and that the level of paperwork completed was onerous and needed to be 
streamlined.  
  



 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 31/03/17  

 

  

The report, therefore, recommended that the contract for the Community 
Occupational Therapy Service be extended for one further year to allow 
alignment with the Adult Care Development Programme (including the 
BCF Work Programme) and the evolving Specialist Housing Strategy. 
Within the extended period to April 2018, providers would be expected to 
achieve all recommendations highlighted in the COT review report and to 
work with the Council and the CCG to implement new models of service 
delivery. The Lead Commissioner arrangements for the Community 
Occupational Therapy Service were proposed to be assigned to the 
Clinical Commissioning Group as they had the largest financial stake and 
greater capacity to lead the activity.  
  
Having reviewed the proposals within the report, Members indicated that 
they were broadly supportive of the proposal. The Board considered that 
the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health should seek the 
input of the Health Select Commission if further work was required on this 
area at Member level. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
1.     That Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported. 

  
2.     That if additional work is required at Member level, the Cabinet 

Member for Adult Social Care and Health be recommended to 
approach the Health Select Commission to support such activity.  

 
132. REVIEW OF PETITIONS SCHEME  

 
 Consideration was given to a report which detailed the outcome of a 

review of the Council’s petition scheme, which had been undertaken to 
support the ongoing improvement of the authority’s governance. 
  
It was noted that the Council had adopted a petitions scheme in May 2010 
in accordance with the Local Democracy, Economic Development and 
Construction Act 2009. This scheme had been subject to subtle changes 
following the review of Standing Orders in 2014. It was reported that the 
statutory provisions governing the petitions scheme had been repealed 
through the Localism Act 2011.  
  
This report identified that the Council’s approach to handling petitions 
could be improved in a procedural sense and also in terms of the wider 
trust and confidence held in the Council by the residents of the borough. 
The report recommended that the current petitions scheme be replaced 
by guidance which would provide clearer advice to citizens on how to 
submit a petition and what to expect after submission to the Council. 
  
Members were broadly supportive of the proposal within the report to 
reduce thresholds to enable debates at full Council and the proposal for 
any petition with 600 signatures to be referred automatically for 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD – 31/03/2017 

 

  
Resolved:- 
  
1.     That the Cabinet be advised that the recommendations be supported.  

  
2.     That petitions with 600 signatures be referred to Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Board for review or investigation and lead 
petitioners be given 15 minutes to present the petition to that meeting.  

  
 

133. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board would be held on Friday 5 May 2017.  
 

 


